> Inveresks clinical business enhances the combined preclinical business
  - Biotech customer base prefers providers that can offer both preclinical
   and Phase I services
   >  Pull-through strategy
  - Clinical business is oriented toward early phases and smaller trials
   >  Smaller trial size lowers volatility
> Margin improvement opportunities
> Clinical market represents a solid new growth opportunity

Summary

> Expands portfolio of essential products and services
  - Expands quality leadership to more services
  - Drives pull-through between pre-clinical and clinical
> Diversified business portfolio enhances financial consistency
  - Participating in entire drug development pipeline
> Improves operating efficiency
> Expands global footprint
> Increases income and cash flow generation

Transaction Summary

Offer per Inveresk share   0.48x CRL common shares and
   $15.15 cash
Offer price(1)   $38.61
Premium(2)   25.2%
Consideration per share(1)   61% stock, 39% cash
Pro-forma fully diluted ownership(3)   73% Charles River, 27% Inveresk
Expected closing   October 20, 2004
Required approvals   CRL and IRGI shareholders
Regulatory reviews   HSR complete July
   SEC review complete September
Exchange: Ticker   NYSE: CRL

(1) Based on CRL closing price as of June 30, 2004.
(2) Based on IRGI closing price as of June 30, 2004.
(3) Assumes conversion of Charles River's outstanding convertible debt.

Strong Combined Financial Profile

   LTM JUNE 2004
   CRL   IRGI   Combined(1)

Sales   $660.1   $303.9   $959.0(2)
   Annual Growth   12%   27%   16%

Gross Profit   259.5   144.5   404.0
   Margin   39%   48%   42%

EBIT   153.4   46.7   200.2
   Margin   23%   15%   21%

D&A   31.0   14.6   45.6

EBITDA   184.5   61.3   245.8
   Margin   28%   20%   26%

(1)   Combined financials do not include any synergies.
(2)   Revenues exclude approximately $5 million of inter-company sales.

Financial Impact

> Annualized pre-tax cost savings and synergies of $20m by 2006
  -  Eliminate public company expenses
  -  Consolidate back office and share services (suppliers, IT, etc.)
  -  Efficiencies in toxicology business (adopt best practices)
  -  Increase inter-company research model purchases
> Enhanced revenue growth rate
  -  Capitalize on cross-selling opportunities
  -  Pull-through opportunities